bind the City only to the extent that Richmond City Council appropriates sufficient 

funds for the City to perform its obligations hereunder.   

2. Payment of Grant Funds. 

A. The City shall pay the Grant Funds to the Recipient in two equal 

installments, as follows:   

The first payment of Twenty-Five Thousand and 00/100 U.S. Dollars 

($25,000.00) shall be due as soon as possible following a full execution of 

this Contract. 

The second payment of Twenty-Five Thousand and 00/100 U.S. Dollars 

($25,000.00)  shall be due on or before six months after the 

Commencement Date. 

B.   Failure to Provide Services.  

i. In the event that the Recipient fails to provide the Services as 

required by this Agreement, as determined by the City in its sole